

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK'S OFFICE

5/9/2017 4:22 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

E

by h

No. 94232-3

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

University of Washington
v.

City of Seattle, DOCOMOMO US-WEWA, Historic Seattle, and the
Washington Trust for Historic Preservation

**BRIEF OF AMICUS
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS**

Attorney for Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

Bob C. Sterbank, WSBA #19514
CITY OF SNOQUALMIE
PO Box 987
Snoqualmie, WA 98065-0987
(425) 831-1888
bsterbank@ci.snoqualmie.wa.us

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Identity and Interest of Amicus1

III. Statement of the Case.....2

IV. Argument2

A. The Court Should Clarify the Meaning and Interaction of RCW 28B.20.130(1) and RCW 36.70A.1032

B. The Legislature Conclusively Limited the UW’s Control Over University Property “As Otherwise Provided By Law.”7

C. RCW 36.70A.103 is a “Law” Within the Meaning of RCW 28B.20.130(1), and Applies to the UW, a State Agency15

V. Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 153 Wn.2d 392, 103 P.3d 1226 (2005)	9
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Scotty's Gen'l Constr. Inc.,</i> 175 Wn.App. 1007 (Div. I 2013)(unpubl.) at *7.....	5
<i>Bellevue Farms Homeowner Association v. Shorelines Hearings Board,</i> 100 Wn.App. 341, 997 P.3d 380 (2000)	17
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza,</i> 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	8
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King County Executive,</i> 187 Wn.2d 289, 286 P.3d (2016)	5
<i>Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King County Boundary Review Bd.,</i> 118 Wn.2d 488, 825 P.2d 300 (1992)	11
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen,</i> 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014)	9
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson,</i> 147 Wash.2d, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	14
<i>Moore v. Dresden Inv. Co.,</i> 162 Wash. 289, 307-08, 298 P. 465 (1931).....	5
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Larson,</i> 49 Wn.2d 239 (1956)	5
<i>State v. Seattle,</i> 94 Wn.2d 162 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County,</i> 180 Wn.2d 165, 322 P.3d (2014)	8
<i>Washington Natural Gas Co. v. PUD No. 1 of Snohomish County,</i> 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	13
<i>Whatcom County v. Hirst,</i> 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016)	8

Statutes

RCW 5.44.080 5
RCW 28B.10.020..... 11
RCW 28B.20.130(1)..... passim
RCW 28B.20.130(10) 12
RCW 28B.20.130(2) and (8)..... 13
RCW 28B.20.382..... 10, 14
RCW 28B.20.392(2)(b)(ii) 10
RCW 28B.30.150..... 6
RCW 28B.30.150(1) 12
RCW 28B.35.120..... 7
RCW 28B.35.120(1) 12
RCW 28B.40.120(1) 12
RCW 28B.45.020..... 6
RCW 35.21.5520 5
RCW 36.70.103 16
RCW 36.70A.020..... 16
RCW 36.70A.103..... passim
RCW 36.70A.3201..... 18
RCW 39.04.155 20
RCW 71.09.250 (1) through (3), 71.09.342, and 72.09.333 15

Regulations

WAC 478-155-010..... 20
WAC 478-324-010..... 20
